
Improper use of devices with built-in Li-ion batteries may result 
in severe battery damage or safety hazards such as combustion 
or explosion. DO NOT use the device if it is damaged. DO NOT 
disassemble, puncture, cut, crush, or incinerate the device. If 
any leakage or abnormal odor is noticed, stop using the device 
immediately. Dispose of the device/batteries in accordance with 
applicable local laws and regulations.

(English) (Español)

(Deutsch)

Indicators
The product has 4 indicators. The 4 indicators can display the 
charging status and the power level.

Get Charged
The product is equipped with an intelligent charging system. 
•	 Connect the built-in USB-C cable to a power adapter to begin 

the charging process.
•	 Use a USB cable to connect a power adapter to the USB-C 

port of the product to begin the charging process.
Note: During the charging process, the indicators will gradually 
transition from flashing to a steady light to display the power 
level. All 4 indicators will become solid when it is fully charged.

Charge External Devices
•	 Connect an external device to the built-in USB-C cable to 

begin the charging process.
•	 Use a USB cable to connect an external device to the USB-C 

port of the product to begin the charging process. 
Note: During the discharging process, the indicators will 
indicate the remaining power. If the power is too low, the 
output will be automatically shut down to protect the product.

Pass-Through Charging
The product offers pass-through charging, allowing 
simultaneous use of input and output. When the built-in USB-C 
cable / the USB-C port is connected to a power adapter for 
charging the power bank, the other USB-C port / built-in USB-C 
cable is also available for output.(15W Max)

Power Level Display
During the hibernation status, short press the Power Button, 
and the indicators will be on to display the power level. They 
will automatically turn off if there is no operation in 10 seconds.

Status of Indicators Power Level
4 Constant-on 75% – 100%
3 Constant-on 50% – 75%
2 Constant-on 25% – 50%
1 Constant-on 10% – 25%

1 Flashing <10% (Nearly depleted, please get 
recharged as soon as possible)

Note: The product will automatically access the hibernation 
status when there is no input or output for a while.

Disclaimer
This product is globally insured by Ping An Insurance (Group) 
Company of China, Ltd. NITECORE shall not be held responsible 
or liable for any loss, damage or claim of any kind incurred as 
a result of failing to follow the instructions provided in this user 
manual.

⚠ Advertencia
1.	 Lea atentamente el manual del usuario antes de utilizar el 

producto y conecte los dispositivos externos correspondientes 
únicamente de acuerdo con las especificaciones de este 
manual del usuario.

2.	 Recargue el producto cada 6 meses cuando no lo utilice 
durante un tiempo prolongado.

3.	 Temperatura ambiente de uso: -10 ~ 35 °C (14 ~ 95 °F); 
Temperatura de almacenamiento: -20 ~ 60 °C (-4 ~ 140 °F)

4.	 NO deje el producto desatendido mientras esté en uso. Deje 
de usarlo ante cualquier señal de mal funcionamiento.

5.	 NO utilice cables de carga fabricados o vendidos por 
fabricantes no profesionales o que estén dañados.

6.	 Guarde el producto en áreas ventiladas. NO lo exponga a 
la lluvia ni a ambientes húmedos. Manténgalo alejado de 
cualquier material combustible.

7.	 NO exponga el producto a llamas abiertas ni a altas 
temperaturas.

8.	 NO sumerja el producto durante un período prolongado.
9.	 La caída o el uso de una fuerza excesiva pueden provocar 

daños al producto.
10.	NO coloque ningún objeto conductor o metálico dentro del 

puerto de carga para evitar cortocircuitos y explosiones.
11.	NO desarme ni modifique el producto, ya que esto podría 

provocar la explosión, agrietamiento o fuga de la batería, 
provocando lesiones personales, daños a la propiedad y/u 
otros riesgos impredecibles.

⚠ Seguridad de la batería
El uso inadecuado de dispositivos con baterías de iones de 
litio integradas puede provocar daños graves en las baterías o 
riesgos de seguridad como combustión o explosión. NO utilice el 
dispositivo si está dañado. NO desmonte, perfore, corte, aplaste 
ni incinere el dispositivo. Si observa alguna fuga o un olor 
anormal, deje de usarlo inmediatamente. Deseche el dispositivo 
y las baterías de acuerdo con las leyes y normativas locales 
aplicables.

Indicadores
El producto tiene 4 indicadores. Los 4 indicadores pueden 
mostrar el estado de carga y el nivel de potencia

Cargarse
El producto está equipado con un sistema de carga inteligente.
•	 Conecte el cable USB-C incorporado a un adaptador de 

corriente para comenzar el proceso de carga.
•	 Utilice un cable USB para conectar un adaptador de corriente 

al puerto USB-C del producto para comenzar el proceso de 
carga .

Nota: Durante el proceso de carga, Los indicadores pasarán 
gradualmente de parpadear a una luz fija para mostrar el nivel 
de carga. Los cuatro indicadores se iluminarán de forma fija 
cuando la batería esté completamente cargada.

Cargar dispositivos externos
•	 Conecte un dispositivo externo al cable USB-C incorporado 

para comenzar el proceso de carga.
•	 Utilice un cable USB para conectar un dispositivo externo 

al puerto USB-C del producto para comenzar el proceso de 
carga. 

Nota: Durante la descarga, los indicadores mostrarán la energía 
restante. Si la energía es demasiado baja, la salida se apagará 
automáticamente para proteger el producto.

Carga de paso
El producto ofrece carga de paso , lo que permite el uso 
simultáneo de entrada y salida. el cable USB-C incorporado / el 
puerto USB-C Está conectado a un adaptador de corriente para 
cargar el banco de energía, el otro puerto USB-C / cable USB-C 
incorporado también está disponible para salida. ( 1,5 W máx.)

⚠ Warnung
1.	 Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, 

bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden, und schließen Sie die 
entsprechenden externen Geräte nur gemäß den Angaben in 
dieser Bedienungsanleitung an.

2.	 Bitte laden Sie das Produkt alle 6 Monate auf, wenn es 
längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.

3.	 Umgebungstemperatur bei Gebrauch: -10 bis 35°C; 
Lagertemperatur: -20 bis 60°C 

4.	 Lassen Sie das Produkt während des Gebrauchs NICHT 
unbeaufsichtigt. Stellen Sie den Gebrauch des Produkts bei 
Anzeichen einer Fehlfunktion ein.

5.	 Verwenden Sie KEINE Ladekabel, die von nicht 
professionellen Herstellern hergestellt oder verkauft werden 
oder die beschädigt sind.

6.	 Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem gut belüfteten Ort. Setzen 
Sie das Gerät KEINEM Regen oder feuchter Umgebung aus. 
Halten Sie es von brennbaren Materialien fern.

7.	 Setzen Sie das Produkt KEINER offenen Flamme oder hohen 
Temperaturen aus.

8.	 Tauchen Sie das Produkt NICHT für längere Zeit unter Wasser.
9.	 Durch Herunterfallen oder übermäßige Krafteinwirkung kann 

das Produkt beschädigt werden.
10.	Stecken Sie KEINE leitfähigen oder metallischen Gegenstände 

in den Ladeanschluss, um Kurzschlüsse und Explosionen zu 
vermeiden.

11.	Zerlegen oder modifizieren Sie das Produkt NICHT, da dies 
zu einer Explosion, Rissen oder Auslaufen der Batterie 
führen und Verletzungen, Sachschäden und/oder andere 
unvorhersehbare Risiken verursachen kann.

⚠ Batterie Sicherheit
Die unsachgemäße Verwendung von Geräten mit eingebauten 
Li-Ionen-Akkus kann zu schweren Schäden am Akku oder zu 
Sicherheitsrisiken wie Verbrennungen oder Explosionen führen. 
Verwenden Sie das Gerät NICHT, wenn es beschädigt ist. Das 
Gerät darf NICHT zerlegt, durchstochen, zerschnitten, zerdrückt 
oder verbrannt werden. Wenn Sie eine Undichtigkeit oder einen 
ungewöhnlichen Geruch feststellen, stellen Sie die Verwendung 
des Geräts sofort ein. Entsorgen Sie das Gerät/die Akkus gemäß 
den geltenden lokalen Gesetzen und Vorschriften.

Technical Data

Product Overview

Cell Li-ion Battery
Capacity 5,000mAh 3.87V (19.35Wh)
Rated 
Energy 3,400mAh 5V (TYP 2.4A)

Input USB-C (C1) / (C2): 5V⎓2.4A / 9V⎓2A (18W MAX)

Output
USB-C (C1) / (C2): 5V⎓2.4A / 9V⎓2.22A / 
12V⎓1.67A / 10V⎓2.25A (22.5W MAX)
Total Output: 5V⎓3A (15W MAX)

IP Rating IPX7
Dimensions 102mm x 70mm x 9mm / 4.02" x 2.76" x 0.35"

Weight 125g±5g/ 4.41 oz±0.1 oz

Accessory Magnetic Ring

Note: The product is not designed for underwater use. Please 
dry it thoroughly before use in case of accidental drops into 
water.

IMPORTANT NOTICE CONCERNING 
WARRANTY SERVICE

Thank you for purchasing! Before using this product, please 
find your verification code on the package box, and go to 
http://charger.nitecore.com/Validation (or scan the QR code 
beside the verification code to visit on your mobile phone). 
Type in your verification code and personal information as 
required, and submit the page. After verification, NITECORE 
will send you a warranty service email for a free warranty 
extension of 6 months. This email and your registration email 
address are essential to your possible warranty application.

(Francais)
⚠ Avertissement
1.	 Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d’utilisation avant 

d’utiliser le produit et ne connecter que les appareils 
externes conformes aux indications de ce manuel.

2.	 Veuillez recharger le produit tous les 6 mois lorsqu'il n'est 
pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée.

3.	 Température ambiante d'utilisation : -10 à 35 °C (14 à 95 
°F) ; température de stockage : -20 à 60 °C (-4 à 140 °F)

4.	 NE LAISSEZ PAS le produit sans surveillance lorsqu’il est en 
fonctionnement. Arrêtez d’utiliser le produit dès le moindre 
signe de dysfonctionnement.

5.	 NE PAS utiliser de câbles de charge fabriqués ou vendus par 
des fabricants non professionnels ou endommagés.

6.	 Stockez le produit dans des endroits ventilés. N'exposez PAS 
l'appareil à la pluie ou à un environnement humide. Tenez-le 
éloigné de tout matériau combustible.

7.	 N'exposez PAS le produit à des flammes ou à des 
températures élevées.

8.	 Ne plongez PAS le produit dans l'eau pendant une période 
prolongée.

9.	 Une chute ou une force excessive peut endommager le 
produit.

10.	NE PAS introduire d’objet conducteur ou métallique dans les 
ports de charge afin d’éviter les courts-circuits et explosions.

11.	NE PAS démonter ou modifier le produit, car cela pourrait 
provoquer une explosion de la batterie, des fissures ou des 
fuites, entraînant des blessures, des dommages matériels et/
ou d’autres risques imprévisibles.

⚠ Sécurité des batteries
L'utilisation inappropriée d'appareils dotés de batteries Li-ion 
intégrées peut entraîner de graves dommages à la batterie ou 
des risques de sécurité tels que la combustion ou l'explosion. 
N'utilisez PAS l'appareil s'il est endommagé. NE PAS démonter, 
percer, couper, écraser ou incinérer l'appareil. En cas de 
fuite ou d'odeur anormale, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser 
l'appareil. Recyclez l'appareil/les piles conformément aux lois et 
réglementations locales en vigueur.

Indicateurs
Le produit dispose de 4 indicateurs. Les 4 indicateurs peuvent 
afficher l'état de charge et le niveau d’énergie restant.

Rechargez l'appareil
Le produit est équipé d'un système de recharge intelligent. 
•	 Connectez le câble USB-C intégré à un adaptateur secteur 

pour lancer le processus de recharge.
•	 Utilisez un câble USB pour connecter un adaptateur secteur 

au port USB-C du produit afin de lancer le processus de 
recharge.

Remarque : pendant le processus de recharge, les voyants 
passeront progressivement d'un clignotement à une lumière fixe 
pour indiquer le niveau de charge. Les 4 voyants resteront fixes 
lorsque la recharge sera terminée.

Recharger des appareils externes
•	 Connectez un appareil externe au câble USB-C intégré pour 

lancer le processus de chargement.
•	 Utilisez un câble USB pour connecter un appareil externe 

au port USB-C du produit afin de lancer le processus de 
chargement. 

Remarque : pendant le processus de décharge, les indicateurs 
indiquent l’énergie restante de la batterie externe. Si la 
puissance est trop faible, la sortie sera automatiquement 
coupée afin de protéger le produit.

Fonction Pass-Through
Le produit prend en charge la fonction pass-through, 
permettant l'utilisation simultanée de l'entrée et de la sortie. 

⚠ IMPORTANT
	 Thanks for purchasing NITECORE! 

	 Please read this manual carefully before using the product and 
follow the instructions.

	 This manual contains important safety information and operating 
instructions. Please keep it for future reference.

	 In case of updates, please refer to the latest version available on 
the official website.
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⚠ Warning

⚠ Battery Safety

1.	 Please read the user manual carefully before using the 
product and connect the applicable external devices only 
according to the specifications in this user manual.

2.	 Please recharge the product every 6 months when left 
unused for a prolonged time.

3.	 Ambient Temperature of Usage: -10~35°C (14~95°F); 
Temperature of Storage: -20~60°C (-4~140°F)

4.	 DO NOT leave the product unattended when it is in use. 
Stop using the product at any sign of malfunction.

5.	 DO NOT use charging cables made or sold by unprofessional 
manufacturers or ones that are damaged.

6.	 Store the product in ventilated areas. DO NOT expose the 
device in rain or moist environment. Keep it away from any 
combustible material.

7.	 DO NOT expose the product to open flames or at high 
temperatures.

8.	 DO NOT submerge the product for a prolonged period.
9.	 Dropping or excessive force may cause product damage.
10.	DO NOT place any conductive or metal object inside the 

charging port to avoid short circuiting and explosions.
11.	DO NOT disassemble or modify the product as this could result 

in battery explosion, cracking or leaking, causing personal 
injury, property damage and/or other unpredictable risks.

LED-Anzeigen
Das Gerät hat 4 LED-Anzeigen. Die 4 LED-Anzeigen zeigen den 
Ladezustand und die Rest-Energie an.

Aufladen
Das Produkt ist mit einem intelligenten Ladesystem ausgestattet. 
•	 Schließen Sie das integrierte USB-C-Kabel an ein Netzteil an, 

um den Ladevorgang zu starten.
•	 Verwenden Sie ein USB-Kabel, um ein Netzteil an den USB-C-

Anschluss des Produkts anzuschließen und den Ladevorgang 
zu starten.

Hinweis: Während des Ladevorgangs wechseln die Anzeigen 
allmählich von blinkend zu dauerhaft leuchtend, um den 
Ladezustand anzuzeigen. Alle 4 Anzeigen leuchten dauerhaft, 
wenn der Akku vollständig geladen ist.

Externe Geräte aufladen
•	 Schließen Sie ein externes Gerät an das integrierte USB-C-

Kabel an, um den Ladevorgang zu starten.
•	 Verwenden Sie ein USB-Kabel, um ein externes Gerät an 

den USB-C-Anschluss des Produkts anzuschließen und den 
Ladevorgang zu starten.

Hinweis: Während des Entladevorgangs zeigen die Anzeigen 
den verbleibenden Ladezustand an. Wenn der Ladezustand zu 
niedrig ist, wird die Ausgabe automatisch abgeschaltet, um das 
Produkt zu schützen.

Pass-Through Laden
Das Produkt bietet Pass-Through-Laden, wodurch Eingang 
und Ausgang gleichzeitig genutzt werden können. Wenn das 
integrierte USB-C-Kabel/der USB-C-Anschluss zum Laden der 
Powerbank an ein Netzteil angeschlossen ist, steht der andere 
USB-C-Anschluss/das integrierte USB-C-Kabel ebenfalls für den 
Ausgang zur Verfügung (max. 15 W).

Anzeige des Ladezustands
Drücken Sie im Ruhezustand kurz die Ein-/Aus-Taste, um die 
Anzeigen für den Ladezustand einzuschalten. Diese schalten 
sich automatisch aus, wenn innerhalb von 10 Sekunden keine 
Bedienung erfolgt.

Status der LED Power Level
4 stetig an 75% – 100%
3 stetig an 50% – 75%
2 stetig an 25% – 50%
1 stetig an 10% – 25%

1 blinkend <10% (Fast leer, bitte so schnell wie 
möglich aufladen)

Hinweis: Das Produkt wechselt automatisch in den 
Ruhezustand, wenn für eine gewisse Zeit keine Ein- oder 
Ausgabe erfolgt.

Haftungsausschluss
Dieses Produkt ist weltweit durch die Ping An Insurance (Group) 
Company of China, Ltd. versichert. NITECORE übernimmt 
keine Verantwortung oder Haftung für Verluste, Schäden oder 
Ansprüche jeglicher Art, die durch die Nichtbeachtung der 
Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung entstehen.

Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte dürfen nicht 
über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

Bitte geben Sie dieses Gerät nach Gebrauch an einer 
zugelassenen Sammel- oder Rücknahmestelle ab. 
Alternativ können Sie das Altgerät zur Entsorgung an uns 

zurücksenden.

USB-C Port

Power Indicators

Power Button

Built-in USB-C Cable

⚠ Безопасность аккумулятора
Неправильное использование устройств со встроенными 
литий-ионными аккумуляторами может привести к 
серьезному повреждению элемента питания или угрозе 
безопасности, например возгоранию и даже взрыву. 
НЕ используйте устройство в случае повреждения. 
НЕ разбирайте, НЕ прокалывайте, НЕ разрезайте, НЕ 
сдавливайте и НЕ поджигайте устройство. При обнаружении 
каких-либо утечек или необычного запаха незамедлительно 
прекратите использование устройства. Утилизируйте 
устройство / элементы питания в соответствии с 
действующим законодательством и принятыми в вашем 
регионе правилами.

Индикаторы
Устройство имеет 4 индикатора. Они отображают статус 
зарядки и текущий уровень заряда аккумулятора.

Зарядка устройства
Устройство оснащено интеллектуальной системой зарядки.
•	 Чтобы начать зарядку, подключите встроенный кабель 

USB-C к сетевому адаптеру.
•	 Чтобы начать зарядку, используйте USB-кабель 

для подключения сетевого адаптера к порту USB-C 
устройства.

Примечание: Во время зарядки индикаторы будут 
плавно переходить от мигания к непрерывному свечению, 
отображая таким образом текущий уровень заряда. Когда 
устройство полностью зарядится, все 4 индикатора начнут 
непрерывно гореть.

Зарядка внешних устройств
•	 Для начала зарядки внешнего устройства подключите 

его к встроенному кабелю USB-C.
•	 Для начала зарядки внешнего устройства используйте 

USB-кабель для его подключения к порту USB-C 
устройства.

Примечание: Во время разрядки индикаторы питания 
будут отображать оставшийся уровень заряда. При слишком 
низком уровне заряда подача энергии будет автоматически 
прекращена для защиты устройства.

Сквозная зарядка (Pass-Through 
Charging)
Устройство поддерживает режим сквозной зарядки, 
позволяя одновременно использовать вход и выход. Когда 
встроенный кабель USB-C / порт USB-C подключен к 
сетевому адаптеру для зарядки самого пауэрбанка, другой 
порт USB-C / встроенный кабель USB-C также доступен для 
зарядки внешнего устройства. (Макс. 15 Вт)

Сообщение уровня заряда
В режиме ожидания кратковременно нажмите на кнопку 
питания, после чего активируются индикаторы питания, 
которые отобразят текущий уровень заряда. Они 
автоматически выключатся при отсутствии действия в 
течение 10 секунд.

Состояние 
индикаторов Уровень заряда

4 непрерывно 
светятся 75% – 100%

3 непрерывно 
светятся 50% – 75%

2 непрерывно 
светятся 25% – 50%

1 непрерывно 
светится 10% – 25%

1 мигает <10% (Почти разряжен, подключите к 
источнику питания в ближайшее время)

(Русский) 
⚠ Меры предосторожности
1.	 Внимательно ознакомьтесь с руководством пользователя 

перед использованием устройства и подключайте его 
только к совместимым источникам питания и внешним 
устройствам согласно настоящему руководству.

2.	 Заряжайте устройство каждые 6 месяцев, если оно не 
используется в течение длительного времени.

3.	 Допустимая температура эксплуатации: -10~35°C 
(14~95°F); температура хранения: -20~60°C (-4~140°F).

4.	 НЕ оставляйте устройство без присмотра во время его 
работы. Прекратите использование устройства при 
любых признаках его неисправности.

5.	 НЕ используйте зарядные кабели, изготовленные или 
проданные ненадёжными производителями, а также 
те, что находятся в неисправном или повреждённом 
состоянии.

6.	 Храните устройство в проветриваемом месте. НЕ 
подвергайте его воздействию дождя и влажной среды, 
а также держите его вдали от каких-либо горючих 
материалов.

7.	 НЕ подвергайте устройство воздействию открытого огня 
или высоких температур.

8.	 НЕ погружайте устройство в воду на длительное время.
9.	 Падение или чрезмерное механическое воздействие 

может привести к повреждению устройства.
10.	НЕ помещайте какие-либо металлические предметы и 

предметы, проводящие ток, внутрь зарядного порта во 
избежание короткого замыкания и взрыва.

11.	НЕ разбирайте устройство и НЕ вносите в его 
конструкцию какие-либо изменения неофициальными 
лицами, так как это может привести к взрыву, 
растрескиванию или утечке аккумулятора, что в свою 
очередь может стать причиной телесных повреждений, 
материального ущерба и/или других непредсказуемых 
происшествий.

Lorsque le câble USB-C intégré / le port USB-C est connecté à 
un adaptateur secteur pour charger la batterie externe, l'autre 
port USB-C / câble USB-C intégré est également disponible pour 
la sortie (15 W max.).

Affichage du niveau de la batterie
En mode veille, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d'alimentation 
pour que les voyants s'allument et affichent le niveau de 
d’énergie restant. Ils s'éteignent automatiquement si aucune 
opération n'est effectuée dans les 10 secondes.

Statut des indicateurs Niveau de puissance
4 Constants 75% – 100%
3 Constants 50% – 75%
2 Constants 25% – 50%
1 Constant 10% – 25%

1 Flash <10% (Presque vide, rechargez dès 
que possible.)

Remarque : le produit passe automatiquement en mode 
veille lorsqu'il n'y a aucune entrée ou sortie pendant un certain 
temps.

Clause de non- responsabilité
Ce produit est assuré mondialement par Ping An Insurance 
(Group) Company of China, Ltd. NITECORE ne peut être tenu 
pour responsable de toute perte, dommage ou réclamation 
de quelque nature que ce soit résultant du non-respect des 
instructions fournies dans ce manuel d'utilisation.

Visualización del nivel de potencia
Durante el estado de hibernación, presione brevemente el botón 
de encendido y los indicadores se encenderán para mostrar el 
nivel de energía . Ellos lo harán; se apaga automáticamente si 
no hay ninguna operación en 1 0 segundos.

Estado de los 
indicadores Nivel de potencia

4 Encendido constante 75% – 100%
3 Encendido constante 50% – 75%
2 Encendido constante 25% – 50%
1 Encendido constante 10% – 25%

1 Intermitente <10% (Casi agotado, por favor 
recárguelo lo antes posible)

Nota: El producto accederá automáticamente al estado de 
hibernación cuando no haya entrada o salida durante un 
tiempo.

Descargo de responsabilidad
Este producto está asegurado globalmente por Ping An 
Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd. NITECORE no será 
responsable por ninguna pérdida, daño o reclamo de ningún 
tipo incurrido como resultado de no seguir las instrucciones 
proporcionadas en este manual del usuario.



SYSMAX Innovations Co., Ltd.
TEL:	 +86-20-83862000
FAX:	 +86-20-83882723
E-mail:	 info@nitecore.com
Web:	 www.nitecore.com
Address：	Unit 6355, 5/F, No.1021 Gaopu Road, Tianhe District, Guangzhou, 
		  510653, Guangdong, China

Thanks for purchasing NITECORE!

Made in China

Pocket1201526

Please find us on facebook : Nitecore Outdoor Electronics

Warranty Details
Our authorized dealers and distributors are responsible for 
warranty service. Should any problem covered under warranty 
occur, customers can contact their dealers or distributors in regards 
to their warranty claims, as long as the product was purchased 
from an authorized dealer or distributor. NITECORE's Warranty is 
provided only for products purchased from an authorized source. 
This applies to all NITECORE® products. Any DOA / defective 
product can be exchanged for a replacement through a local 
distributor/dealer within the first 15 days of purchase. After 15 
days, all defective / malfunctioning NITECORE® products can be 
repaired free of charge for a period of 12 months (1 year) from the 
date of purchase. Beyond 12 months (1 year), a limited warranty 
applies, covering the cost of labor and maintenance, but not the 
cost of accessories or replacement parts. For an optional free 
warranty extension of 6 months, please refer to the "IMPORTANT 
WARRANTY NOTICE" section on top to validate your product.
The warranty is nullified if the product(s) is/are:
1.	 broken down, reconstructed and/or modified by unauthorized 

parties;
2.	 damaged from wrong operations.
For the latest information on NITECORE® products and services, 
please contact a local NITECORE® distributor or send an email 
to service@nitecore.com.

Thanks for purchasing NITECORE!

(Українська)
⚠ Увага
1.	 Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте інструкцію користувача 

перед використанням виробу та підключайте зовнішні 
пристрої лише відповідно до вимог, зазначених у цій 
інструкції.

2.	 Під час тривалого невикористання заряджайте пристрій 
кожні 6 місяців.

3.	 Температура експлуатації: від -10 до +35 °C; температура 
зберігання: від -20 до +60 °C.

4.	 НЕ залишайте виріб без нагляду під час використання. 
Негайно припиніть експлуатацію за появи будь-яких 
ознак несправності.

5.	 НЕ використовуйте зарядні кабелі, виготовлені або 
продані непрофесійними виробниками, а також 
пошкоджені кабелі.

6.	 Зберігайте пристрій у добре вентильованих приміщеннях. 
НЕ піддавайте його впливу дощу чи вологи. Тримайте 
подалі від будь-яких легкозаймистих матеріалів.

7.	 НЕ піддавайте виріб впливу відкритого вогню або високих 
температур.

8.	 НЕ занурюйте пристрій у воду на тривалий час.
9.	 Падіння або надмірний механічний вплив можуть 

призвести до пошкодження виробу.

⚠ Ostrzeżenia
1.	 Przed użyciem przeczytaj uważnie instrukcję i podłączaj tylko 

odpowiednie urządzenia zewnętrzne zgodnie ze specyfikacją.
2.	 Ładuj produkt co 6 miesięcy, jeśli nie jest używany przez 

dłuższy czas.
3.	 Temperatura użytkowania: -10~35°C; Temperatura 

przechowywania: -20~60°C.
4.	 NIE pozostawiaj pracującego urządzenia bez nadzoru. 

Przestań go używać przy jakichkolwiek oznakach usterki.
5.	 NIE używaj uszkodzonych kabli lub kabli od 

nieprofesjonalnych producentów.
6.	 Przechowuj w wentylowanych miejscach. NIE wystawiaj na 

deszcz lub wilgoć. Trzymaj z dala od materiałów łatwopalnych.

⚠ Προειδοποίηση
1.	 Διαβάστε προσεκτικά το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης πριν 

χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν και συνδέστε τις κατάλληλες 
εξωτερικές συσκευές μόνο σύμφωνα με τις προδιαγραφές 
που αναφέρονται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.

2.	 Φορτίζετε το προϊόν κάθε 6 μήνες όταν δεν το χρησιμοποιείτε 
για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.

3.	 Θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος χρήσης: -10~35°C (14~95°F)	
Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: -20~60°C (-4~140°F)

4.	 ΜΗΝ αφήνετε το προϊόν χωρίς επίβλεψη όταν είναι σε χρήση. 
Σταματήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε περίπτωση που 
παρατηρήσετε οποιοδήποτε σημάδι δυσλειτουργίας.

5.	 ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδια φόρτισης που έχουν 
κατασκευαστεί ή πωλούνται από μη επαγγελματίες 
κατασκευαστές ή καλώδια που είναι κατεστραμμένα.

6.	 Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε αεριζόμενους χώρους. ΜΗΝ 
εκθέτετε τη συσκευή σε βροχή ή υγρό περιβάλλον. Κρατήστε 
την μακριά από εύφλεκτα υλικά.

7.	 ΜΗΝ εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε ανοιχτές φλόγες ή σε υψηλές 
θερμοκρασίες.

8.	 ΜΗΝ βυθίζετε το προϊόν για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.
9.	 Η πτώση ή η εφαρμογή υπερβολικής δύναμης μπορεί να 

προκαλέσει ζημιά στο προϊόν.
10.	ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε αγώγιμα ή μεταλλικά αντικείμενα μέσα 

στη θύρα φόρτισης για να αποφύγετε βραχυκύκλωμα και 
εκρήξεις.

11.	ΜΗΝ αποσυναρμολογείτε ή τροποποιείτε το προϊόν, καθώς 
αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε έκρηξη, ρωγμή ή διαρροή της 
μπαταρίας, προκαλώντας σωματικές βλάβες, υλικές ζημιές 
και/ή άλλους απρόβλεπτους κινδύνους.

⚠ Ασφάλεια μπαταρίας
Η ακατάλληλη χρήση συσκευών με ενσωματωμένες μπαταρίες 
ιόντων λιθίου μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρή ζημιά στη μπαταρία 
ή κινδύνους για την ασφάλεια, όπως ανάφλεξη ή έκρηξη. ΜΗΝ 
χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή εάν είναι κατεστραμμένη. ΜΗΝ 
αποσυναρμολογείτε, τρυπάτε, κόβετε, συνθλίβετε ή καίτε τη 
συσκευή. Εάν παρατηρήσετε διαρροή ή ασυνήθιστη οσμή, 
σταματήστε αμέσως τη χρήση της συσκευής. Απορρίψτε τη 
συσκευή/τις μπαταρίες σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς 
νόμους και κανονισμούς.

Ενδεικτικές Λυχνίες
Το προϊόν διαθέτει 4 ενδεικτικές λυχνίες. Οι 4 ενδεικτικές 
λυχνίες μπορούν να εμφανίζουν την κατάσταση φόρτισης και το 
επίπεδο ισχύος.

Φόρτιση
Το προϊόν είναι εξοπλισμένο με ένα έξυπνο σύστημα φόρτισης. 
•	 Συνδέστε το ενσωματωμένο καλώδιο USB-C σε έναν 

προσαρμογέα τροφοδοσίας για να ξεκινήσει η διαδικασία 
φόρτισης.

•	 Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα καλώδιο USB για να συνδέσετε έναν 
προσαρμογέα τροφοδοσίας στη θύρα USB-C του προϊόντος 
για να ξεκινήσει η διαδικασία φόρτισης.

10.	НЕ вставляйте жодних струмопровідних чи металевих 
предметів у зарядний порт, щоб уникнути короткого 
замикання та вибуху.

11.	НЕ розбирайте та НЕ модифікуйте пристрій, оскільки 
це може призвести до вибуху акумулятора, його 
розтріскування або витоку, що спричиняє травми, 
пошкодження майна та/або інші непередбачувані ризики.

⚠ Безпека батареї
Неправильне використання пристроїв із вбудованими 
літій-іонними батареями може призвести до серйозних 
пошкоджень батареї або до небезпечних безпек, таких 
як згоряння чи вибух. НЕ використовуйте пристрій, якщо 
він пошкоджений. НЕ розбирайте, не проколюйте, не 
розрізайте, не розчавлюйте і не спалюйте пристрій. Якщо 
помітите будь-яке протікання або ненормальний запах, 
негайно припиніть користуватися пристроєм. Утилізуйте 
пристрій/батарейки відповідно до чинних місцевих законів і 
нормативних актів.

Індикатори
Пристрій має 4 індикатори. Чотири індикатори можуть 
відображати статус заряджання та рівень залишку рівня 
заряду батареї.

Заряджання пристрою
Пристрій оснащений інтелектуальною системою заряджання. 
•	 Підключіть вбудований USB-C кабель до адаптера 

живлення, щоб почати процес заряджання.
•	 Використовуйте USB-кабель, щоб підключити адаптер 

живлення до USB-C порту пристрою, щоб розпочати 
процес заряджання.

Примітка: під час процесу заряджання індикатори 
поступово переходять від миготіння до постійного світіння 
для відображання рівня потужності. Всі 4 індикатори будуть 
увімкнені постійно, коли він повністю заряджений.

Заряджання зовнішнього пристрою
•	 Підключіть зовнішній пристрій до вбудованого USB-C 

кабелю, щоб розпочати процес заряджання.
•	 Використовуйте USB-кабель, щоб підключити зовнішній 

пристрій до USB-C порту пристрою, щоб розпочати 
процес заряджання. 

Примітка: під час процесу розрядки індикатори 
показуватимуть залишковий рівень заряду. Якщо заряд 
занадто низький, вихід автоматично вимикається для 
захисту пристрою.

Наскрізна зарядка
Пристрій підтримує наскрізну зарядку, що дозволяє 
одночасно використовувати вхід і вихід. Коли вбудований 
USB-C кабель / порт USB-C підключений до адаптера 
живлення для заряджання павербанку, інший USB-C порт / 
вбудований USB-C кабель також доступний для виходу. (15W 
максимум)

Індикація рівня заряду
Під час режиму глибокого сну коротко натисніть кнопку 
живлення, і індикатори увімкнуться, щоб відобразити рівень 
заряду. Вони автоматично вимкнуться, якщо протягом 10 
секунд не буде виконано жодних дій.

Стан індикаторів Рівень заряду
4 включені 75% – 100%
3 включені 50% – 75%
2 включені 25% – 50%

1 включений 10% – 25%

1 миготить <10% (майже вичерпано, будь ласка, 
підзарядіться якнайшвидше)

Ricarica dispositivi esterni
•	 Collegare un dispositivo esterno al cavo USB-C integrato per 

avviare il processo di ricarica.
•	 Utilizzare un cavo USB per collegare un dispositivo esterno 

alla porta USB-C del prodotto per avviare il processo di 
ricarica. 

Nota: durante il processo di scaricamento, gli indicatori 
mostreranno la carica residua. Se la carica è troppo bassa, 
l'uscita verrà automaticamente disattivata per proteggere il 
prodotto.

Ricarica passante
Il prodotto offre la ricarica passante, consentendo l'uso 
simultaneo di ingresso e uscita. Quando il cavo USB-C integrato 
/ la porta USB-C è collegato a un alimentatore per ricaricare 
il power bank, l'altra porta USB-C / cavo USB-C integrato è 
disponibile anche per l'uscita. (15 W max)

Visualizzazione del livello di carica
Durante lo stato di ibernazione, premere brevemente il pulsante 
di accensione e gli indicatori si accenderanno per visualizzare il 
livello di carica. Si spegneranno automaticamente se non viene 
eseguita alcuna operazione entro 10 secondi.

Stato degli indicatori Livello di carica
4 Costante 75% – 100%

3 Acceso fisso 50% – 75%
2 Costante 25% – 50%
1 Costante 10% – 25%

1 Lampeggiante <10% (Quasi scarico, ricaricare il 
prima possibile)

Nota: il prodotto entrerà automaticamente in modalità di 
ibernazione quando non vi sono input o output per un certo 
periodo di tempo.

Dichiarazione di non responsabilità
Questo prodotto è assicurato a livello globale dalla Ping An 
Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd. NITECORE non sarà 
ritenuta responsabile per eventuali perdite, danni o reclami 
di qualsiasi tipo derivanti dal mancato rispetto delle istruzioni 
fornite nel presente manuale d'uso.

Примітка: Примітка: Виріб автоматично переходить у 
режим глибокого сну, якщо протягом певного часу не буде 
виконано жодної дії.

Відмова від відповідальності
Цей пристрій глобально застрахований компанією Ping An 
Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd. NITECORE не несе 
відповідальності чи відповідальності за будь-які втрати, 
збитки або претензії, завдані внаслідок невиконання 
інструкцій, наведених у цьому посібнику користувача.

( 简体中文 )

(Ελληνικά)

(Polski)

Σημείωση: Κατά τη διάρκεια της φόρτισης, οι ενδεικτικές 
λυχνίες θα μεταβαίνουν σταδιακά από αναβόσβημα σε σταθερό 
φωτισμό για να εμφανίσουν το επίπεδο ισχύος. Και οι 4 
ενδεικτικές λυχνίες θα μείνουν σταθερά αναμμένες όταν η 
φόρτιση ολοκληρωθεί.

Φόρτιση εξωτερικών συσκευών
•	 Συνδέστε μια εξωτερική συσκευή στο ενσωματωμένο 

καλώδιο USB-C για να ξεκινήσει η διαδικασία φόρτισης.
•	 Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα καλώδιο USB για να συνδέσετε μια 

εξωτερική συσκευή στη θύρα USB-C του προϊόντος για να 
ξεκινήσει η διαδικασία φόρτισης. 

Σημείωση: Κατά τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας αποφόρτισης, οι 
ενδείξεις θα υποδεικνύουν την υπολειπόμενη ισχύ. Εάν η ισχύς 
είναι πολύ χαμηλή, η έξοδος θα απενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα για 
την προστασία του προϊόντος.

Ενδιάμεση Φόρτιση (Pass-Through)
Το προϊόν προσφέρει ενδιάμεση φόρτιση (pass-through), 
επιτρέποντας την ταυτόχρονη χρήση εισόδου και εξόδου. 
Όταν το ενσωματωμένο καλώδιο USB-C / η θύρα USB-C είναι 
συνδεδεμένη σε έναν προσαρμογέα τροφοδοσίας για τη φόρτιση 
της συσκευής, η άλλη θύρα USB-C / το ενσωματωμένο καλώδιο 
USB-C είναι επίσης διαθέσιμα για παροχή ενέργειας. (15W Max)

Εμφάνιση επιπέδου ισχύος
Κατά τη διάρκεια της κατάστασης αδρανοποίησης, πατήστε 
σύντομα το κουμπί τροφοδοσίας και οι ενδείξεις θα ανάψουν για 
να εμφανίσουν το επίπεδο ισχύος. Θα σβήσουν αυτόματα εάν 
δεν πραγματοποιηθεί καμία ενέργεια εντός 10 δευτερολέπτων.

Κατάσταση 
Ενδείξεων Επίπεδο Ενέργειας

4 Σταθερά Αναμμένες 75% – 100%
3 Σταθερά Αναμμένες 50% – 75%
2 Σταθερά Αναμμένες 25% – 50%
1 Σταθερά Αναμμένες 10% – 25%

1 που Αναβοσβήνει
<10% (Σχεδόν εξαντλημένη, 

παρακαλούμε επαναφορτίστε τη 
συσκευή, το συντομότερο δυνατό)

Σημείωση: Το προϊόν θα μεταβαίνει αυτόματα σε κατάσταση 
αδρανοποίησης όταν δεν υπάρχει είσοδος ή έξοδος για κάποιο 
χρονικό διάστημα.

Αποποίηση ευθύνης
Το προϊόν αυτό είναι ασφαλισμένο παγκοσμίως από την Ping 
An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd. Η NITECORE δεν 
φέρει καμία ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε απώλεια, ζημιά ή αξίωση 
οποιουδήποτε είδους που προκύπτει από τη μη τήρηση των 
οδηγιών που παρέχονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.

7.	 NIE wystawiaj na działanie ognia lub wysokich temperatur..
8.	 NIE zanurzaj produktu w wodzie przez dłuższy czas.
9.	 Upuszczenie lub nadmierna siła mogą uszkodzić produkt.
10.	NIE umieszczaj metalowych przedmiotów w portach 

ładowania (ryzyko zwarcia i wybuchu).
11.	NIE demontuj ani nie modyfikuj produktu (ryzyko wybuchu 

baterii, pożaru lub obrażeń).

⚠ Zasady bezpieczeństwa dotyczące baterii
Niewłaściwe użytkowanie urządzeń z wbudowanymi bateriami 
Li-ion może prowadzić do ich poważnego uszkodzenia, pożaru 
lub wybuchu. NIE używaj uszkodzonego urządzenia. Utylizuj 
urządzenie zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

Wskaźniki
Produkt posiada 4 wskaźniki, które informują o statusie 
ładowania oraz poziomie naładowania.

Ładowanie urządzenia
Produkt jest wyposażony w inteligentny system ładowania. 
•	 Podłącz wbudowany kabel USB-C do zasilacza, aby rozpocząć 

ładowanie.
•	 Możesz również użyć kabla USB, aby połączyć zasilacz z 

portem USB-C produktu.
Uwaga: Podczas ładowania wskaźniki będą przechodzić 
od migania do światła stałego, obrazując poziom energii. 
Wszystkie 4 wskaźniki będą świecić światłem stałym po pełnym 
naładowaniu.

Ładowanie urządzeń zewnętrznych
•	 Podłącz urządzenie zewnętrzne do wbudowanego kabla 

USB-C, aby rozpocząć ładowanie.
•	 Możesz również użyć kabla USB, aby połączyć urządzenie 

zewnętrzne z portem USB-C produktu. 
Uwaga: Podczas rozładowywania wskaźniki pokazują pozostałą 
energię. Jeśli poziom energii będzie zbyt niski, wyjście zostanie 
automatycznie odcięte w celu ochrony produktu.

Ładowanie przelotowe (Pass-Through)
Produkt oferuje funkcję ładowania przelotowego, co pozwala na 
jednoczesne korzystanie z wejścia i wyjścia. Gdy wbudowany 
kabel USB-C lub port USB-C jest podłączony do zasilacza, drugi 
port/kabel może służyć do ładowania innego urządzenia (maks. 
15 W).

Wyświetlanie poziomu energii
W trybie hibernacji krótko naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby 
wskaźniki wyświetliły poziom naładowania. Wyłączą się one 
automatycznie po 10 sekundach bezczynności.

Status wskaźników Poziom naładowania
4 diody 75% – 100%
3 diody 50% – 75%
2 diody 25% – 50%
1 dioda 10% – 25%

1 dioda migająca <10% (Prawie wyczerpany, należy 
naładować jak najszybciej)

Uwaga: Produkt automatycznie przechodzi w tryb hibernacji, 
gdy przez pewien czas nie ma wejścia ani wyjścia energii.

Wyłączenie Odpowiedzialności
Produkt ten jest objęty globalnym ubezpieczeniem przez Ping 
An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd. NITECORE nie 
ponosi odpowiedzialności za żadne straty, szkody ani roszczenia 
jakiegokolwiek rodzaju poniesione w wyniku nieprzestrzegania 
instrukcji zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi.

⚠ 注意事项
1.	 使用本产品之前，请仔细阅读所有说明，并按照本说明书所
述之参数，选用适合的充电设备进行充放电。

2.	 当需要长时间储存本品时，请每 6个月充电一次。
3.	 使用环境温度：-10℃～ 35℃，储藏温度：-20℃～ 60℃。
4.	 当本品开始工作时，不可无人看管。若发现有任何故障，请
立即停止操作。

5.	 请勿使用非专业产品制造商推荐或销售的线材。请勿使用已
损坏的线材。

6.	 请将本品放置在通风、干燥的地方，谨防雨淋，远离易燃易
爆品。

7.	 请勿将本品暴露于明火或过高温度环境下。
8.	 请避免长时间浸泡。
9.	 避免机械振动以及冲击，防止损坏本品。
10.	请勿将导电材料或金属物体放入任何端口，避免本品因短路
而产生爆炸等意外。

11.	请勿拆解本品，否则可能会导致爆炸、电源破裂或漏液、人
身伤害、财产损坏和其他不可预测的风险。

⚠ 电池安全
不恰当使用内置锂电池的设备，可能会损坏电池或引发燃烧、爆
炸等危险。若本品损坏，请勿使用。请勿拆卸、刺穿、切割、挤压、
焚烧本品。如果发现有任何泄漏或异味，应立即停止使用本品并
将其安全处理。请根据适用的当地法律和法规处置设备 /电池。

指示灯
POCKET 5 设有 4颗电量指示灯，可提示充电状态和剩余电量。

为 POCKET 5 充电
本品自带智能充电功能。
•	 将本品自带USB-C 充电线接入电源适配器，即可为本品充电。
•	 将USB充电线一端连接至本品USB-C 接口，另一端接上电源
适配器，即可为本品充电。

注：在充电过程中，电量指示灯会闪烁提示充电进度，当充满电
时，4颗电量指示灯全部长亮。

使用 POCKET 5 为用电设备充电
•	 将本品自带的USB-C 充电线接上用电设备，即可对设备进行
充电。

•	 将USB充电线一端连接至本品USB-C 接口，另一端接上用电
设备，即可对设备进行充电。

注：放电过程中，电量指示灯会提示 POCKET 5 剩余电量，若电
池电压过低会自动关闭输出以保护本品。

边充边放功能
本品支持边充边放功能。当USB-C 充电线 /USB 接口接通电源适
配器对本品进行充电时，另一个USB-C 接口 /USB-C 充电线可同
时进行输出，最大可达 15W 。

查看剩余电量
休眠状态下，短按电量指示按键，电量指示灯将会亮起提示剩余
电量；无操作 10 秒后自动熄灭。

指示灯 剩余电量
4 颗亮起 75%-100%
3 颗亮起 50%-75%
2 颗亮起 25%-50%
1 颗亮起 10%-25%
1 颗闪烁 ＜ 10%，电量低，请及时进行充电

注：没有输出和输入的情况下，POCKET 5 会自动进入休眠状态。

免责声明
本产品由中国平安保险（集团）股份有限公司全球承保。对未按
照本产品说明书正确指导操作发生任何事故或意外，而导致第三
方损失或索赔，本公司不承担任何责任。

保固服务
NITECORE® 产品拥有售后保固服务。在购买本产品的 15 天内，
如果有任何质量问题均可向经销商要求免费更换。在购买本产品
的 12 个月内享受免费保固服务。在超过 12 个月免费保固期后，
本产品享有终身有限度保固服务，如需要更换重要部件则需收取
成本费用。依照“售后服务的重要提示”完成正品验证后，产品
可获得额外 6个月的免费保固期。
本保固规则不适用于以下情况：
1.	 人为破坏，拆解，改装本产品。
2.	 错误操作导致产品损坏。
如对奈特科尔产品有任何疑问，欢迎联系当地的代理商或发邮件
到 4008869828@nitecore.cn

（简体中文）售后服务的重要提示
感谢您购买本产品！在使用本产品之前，请持包装盒上防伪码登
录 http://charger.nitecore.cn/validation 或刮开防伪贴纸的二
维码，用手机扫描前往验证页面，按页面提示填写防伪码及个人
信息等资料。成功通过正品验证后，您将收到奈特科尔发来的保
固凭证邮件，产品可获得额外 6个月的免费保固期。请紧记您的
注册邮箱及保存售后服务邮件，此资料为该产品享受保固服务的
重要凭证。

(Italiano) 
⚠ Avvertenza
1.	 Leggere attentamente il manuale d'uso prima di utilizzare 

il prodotto e collegare i dispositivi esterni applicabili solo in 
base alle specifiche riportate nel presente manuale d'uso.

2.	 Ricaricare il prodotto ogni 6 mesi se non viene utilizzato per 
un periodo prolungato.

3.	 Temperatura ambiente di utilizzo: -10~35 °C (14~95 °F); 
Temperatura di conservazione: -20~60 °C (-4~140 °F)

4.	 NON lasciare il prodotto incustodito durante l'uso. 
Interrompere l'uso del prodotto al primo segno di 
malfunzionamento.

5.	 NON utilizzare cavi di ricarica prodotti o venduti da produttori 
non professionali o cavi danneggiati.

6.	 Conservare il prodotto in luoghi ventilati. NON esporre il 
dispositivo alla pioggia o ad ambienti umidi. Tenerlo lontano 
da materiali combustibili.

7.	 NON esporre il prodotto a fiamme libere o ad alte 
temperature.

8.	 NON immergere il prodotto per periodi prolungati.
9.	 La caduta o una forza eccessiva possono causare danni al 

prodotto.
10.	NON inserire oggetti conduttivi o metallici all'interno della 

porta di ricarica per evitare cortocircuiti ed esplosioni.
11.	NON smontare o modificare il prodotto, poiché ciò potrebbe 

causare l'esplosione, la rottura o la perdita della batteria, 
provocando lesioni personali, danni alla proprietà e/o altri 
rischi imprevedibili.

⚠ Sicurezza della batteria
L'uso improprio di dispositivi con batterie agli ioni di litio 
integrate può causare gravi danni alla batteria o rischi per la 
sicurezza, come combustione o esplosione. NON utilizzare il 
dispositivo se è danneggiato. NON smontare, forare, tagliare, 
schiacciare o incenerire il dispositivo. Se si nota una perdita 
o un odore anomalo, interrompere immediatamente l'uso del 
dispositivo. Smaltire il dispositivo/le batterie in conformità con le 
leggi e le normative locali applicabili.

Indicatori
Il prodotto è dotato di 4 indicatori. I 4 indicatori possono 
visualizzare lo stato di carica e il livello di alimentazione.

Ricarica
Il prodotto è dotato di un sistema di ricarica intelligente. 
•	 Collegare il cavo USB-C integrato a un alimentatore per 

avviare il processo di ricarica.
•	 Utilizzare un cavo USB per collegare un alimentatore alla 

porta USB-C del prodotto per avviare il processo di ricarica.
Nota: durante il processo di ricarica, gli indicatori passeranno 
gradualmente da una luce lampeggiante a una luce fissa per 
visualizzare il livello di carica. Tutti e 4 gli indicatori diventeranno 
fissi quando la ricarica sarà completa.

Примечание: Устройство автоматически перейдет в режим 
ожидания, если в течение некоторого времени не будет 
входящего или исходящего тока.

Отказ от ответственности
Страхование продукта по всему миру осуществляется 
компанией Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd. 
NITECORE не несет ответственность за возможные убытки, 
ущерб или претензии любого иного рода, являющиеся 
результатом невыполнения инструкций, приведенных в 
рамках текущего руководства пользователя.


